

No. 10-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NUCOR CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND TATA STEEL
IJMUIDEN BV F/K/A CORUS STAAL BV,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN H. PRICE
HELGI C. WALKER*
TIMOTHY C. BRIGHTBILL
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
MAUREEN E. THORSON
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
hwalker@wileyrein.com

May 24, 2011

Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

236257



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
1. The Tariff Act Of 1930	7
2. Commerce Previously Construed The Act To Exclude Above-Fair- Value Sales From The Calculation Of “Weighted Average Dumping Margin”	9
3. The World Trade Organization And Commerce’s Change In Position	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. Proceedings In The Courts Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	15
I. This Case Satisfies The Rule 10 Standard For Granting Certiorari	15
II. Review Of This Case Is Warranted To Correct Commerce’s Impermissible Construction Of The Tariff Act	24
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, DATED OCTOBER 4, 2010.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE, DATED JULY 20, 2009	28a
APPENDIX C — DECISION OF DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION, DATED MAY 4, 2007.....	63a
APPENDIX D — ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 23, 2011.....	79a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Agro Dutch Industries Ltd. v. United States</i> , 508 F.3d 1024 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4, 7, 16, 31
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010)	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 639 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2001)	8
<i>Cabell Huntington Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>C.J. Tower & Sons v. United States</i> , 71 F.2d 438 (1934)	17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).	28
<i>FTC v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968)	31
<i>Huaiyin Foreign Trade Corp. v. United States</i> , 322 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2003).	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	31
<i>Koyo Seiko Co. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Lasko Metal Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	28
<i>NTN Bearing Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 295 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	8-9
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	29
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011)	27-28
<i>RHP Bearings Ltd. v. United States</i> , 288 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Sango International L.P. v. United States</i> , 484 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Serampore Industries Pvt. Ltd. v.</i> <i>United States Department of Commerce</i> , 675 F. Supp. 1354 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1987)	10, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	29
<i>Spilker v. Shayne Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 520 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	27
<i>Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States</i> , 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Timken Co. v. United States</i> , 354 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 621 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2010)5, 15, 25, 26
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2009)	14
<i>Virginia International Terminals, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 398 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Wheatland Tube Co. v. United States</i> , 495 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	5, 16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	28
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	28
19 U.S.C. § 1516a	7, 32
19 U.S.C. § 1673	3, 8, 27
19 U.S.C. § 1673c	29, 30
19 U.S.C. § 1677	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1677a	9
19 U.S.C. § 1677b	9
19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1	24
19 U.S.C. § 3511	12
19 U.S.C. § 3512	13
19 U.S.C. § 3533	12
19 U.S.C. § 3538	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	7, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1581.....	7, 32
Anti-Dumping Act of 1921, ch. 14, 42 Stat. 9 (1921)	7, 17
Tariff Act of 1930, ch. 497, 46 Stat. 590 (1930)...	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 67-1 (1921)	7-8
S. Rep. No. 96-249 (1979)	18
S. Rep. No. 103-826 (1994)	18

RULES

S. Ct. Rule 10(c)	7
-------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Action by the Dispute Settlement Body, <i>United States—Laws, Regulations and Methodology for Calculating Dumping Margins (“Zeroing”), WT/DS294/17</i> (May 15, 2006)	13
Agreement on Implementation of Article VI of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994	11-12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Annual 2010 Trade Highlights, United States Census Bureau 2010</i>	16
<i>Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Orders in Effect (Mar. 21, 2011)</i>	20, 21
<i>Antidumping Proceedings: Calculation of the Weighted Average Dumping Margin During an Antidumping Investigation, 71 Fed. Reg. 77,722 (Dec. 27, 2006)</i>	13-14, 25
Brief of the Solicitor General, <i>Koyo Seiko Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , No. 04-87 (U.S. filed Sept. 30, 2004)	23-24
Brief for United States, <i>Timken Co. v. United States</i> , No.03-1098, 2003 WL 24305310 (Fed. Cir. May 19, 2003)	4, 11, 24-25
<i>Carbon and Certain Alloy Steel Wire Rod from Brazil, Canada, Germany, Indonesia, Mexico, Moldova, Trinidad and Tobago, Turkey, and Ukraine</i> , USITC Pub. No. 3546 (Oct. 2002)	19
<i>Certain Frozen or Canned Warmwater Shrimp and Prawns from Brazil, China, Ecuador, India, Thailand, and Vietnam</i> , USITC Pub. No. 3748 (Jan. 2005)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Certain Hot-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products from Argentina, India, Indonesia, Kazakhstan, the Netherlands, the People’s Republic of China, Romania, South Africa, Taiwan, Thailand, and Ukraine</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 77,568 (Dec. 12, 2000)	10
<i>Certain Hot-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products from the Netherlands</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 55,637 (Nov. 2, 2001)	10
<i>Certain Potassium Phosphate Salts from China</i> , USITC Pub. No. 4171 (July 2010).....	19
<i>Ferrovandium from China and South Africa</i> , USITC Pub. No. 4046 (Nov. 2008)	21
<i>Implementation of the Findings of the WTO Panel in U.S.-Zeroing (EC)</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 25,261 (May 4, 2007)	14
Jenna Greene, <i>U.S. Trade Policy Nears Zero Hour</i> , Nat’l L.J. (Apr. 6, 2010)	23
Letter from Sens. Rockefeller, Baucus, Craig, Durbin, Crapo, Byrd, Voinovich, Conrad, Graham, Bayh, and Dole to the Sec. of Commerce and the U.S. Trade Representative (Dec. 11, 2006)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael Kabik, <i>The Dilemma of “Dumping” from Non-Market Economy Countries</i> , 6 Emory Int’l L. Rev. 339 (1992)	6, 17
Panel Report, <i>United States—Laws, Regulations and Methodology for Calculating Dumping Margins (“Zeroing”)</i> , WT/DS294/R (Oct. 31, 2005)	13
<i>Petroleum Wax Candles from China</i> , USITC Pub. No. 3790 (July 2005)	21, 22
Raj Bhala & David A. Gantz, <i>WTO Case Review 2006</i> , 24 Ariz. J. Int’l & Comp. Law 299 (2007)	23
<i>Polyvinyl Alcohol from China, Japan and Korea</i> , USITC Pub. No. 4067 (Mar. 2009)	5, 19, 20
Request for Consultations, <i>United States—Laws, Regulations and Methodology for Calculating Dumping Margins (“Zeroing”)</i> , WT/DS294/1, G/L/630, G/ADP/D49/1 (June 19, 2003)	13
Robert E. Scott, <i>The China Trade Toll</i> , Economic Policy Institute (July 2008)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Allen Gina, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Senate Finance Committee, International Trade, Customs, and Global Competitiveness Subcommittee (May 5, 2011)	20
<i>The American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1993).....	27, 28
<i>USW Applauds Final ITC Vote Placing Tariffs on Oil Tubular China Imports</i> (May 3, 2010)	22
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (2d ed. 1980)	27, 28
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1981).....	27, 28
